Year 12 SRS 2024

Dear Parents/Guardians,

This letter includes important information about the fees and inclusions for the SRS . If you have
previously opted in to the SRS your participation is assumed for the remainder of your child's
enrolment, unless you inform the school otherwise by completing a new participation agreement
form. If you are a new parent to the school, this information will assist you in making a decision as
to whether you wish to participate in the SRS.

What is provided by the Queensland Government ?

The Queensland Government supports children’s education by providing funding for instruction
(teachers), facilities (school grounds and buildings, internet), and administration (staff to run the
school). Funding for schools does not extend to individual student resources such as textbooks,
equipment for personal use, and many items used by the student in the classroom.

The SRS helps parents to source these resources. The school can purchase resources at lower
rates due to its bulk buying power. Resources such as textbooks or musical instruments that will be
used over a period of time are hired to students to further reduce costs for families. Participating in
the SRS also offers a convenient way for parents to source the items that their child needs for
school, and ensures that all students have access to the same standard of resources.

The types of resources that will be included are:

- Owned by the student — e.g. student diary — once provided, these items are
retained by the student and used at their discretion.

- Hired to the student for a specific duration of time — e.g. textbooks or musical
instruments—these items will need to be returned to the school in reasonable
condition at the end of the hire period or if the student leaves the school.

- Used in class — e.g. stationery, timber, material, workbooks — these items will be
used in class. Finished products that are created from these resources will
generally come home with the student.

The Fee

Items provided by the scheme vary from owned, hired or used in class. Some examples are ID
card, textbooks or specialised equipment, stationary items, workbooks, etc. A list of items by
subject/year level is attached and is available on our website.

If you are not satisfied that the SRS fee represents good value for money based on the inclusions
(over the page), you may choose not to participate in the SRS. If that is the case, please complete a
new Participation Agreement Form, indicating that you no longer wish to participate. If you choose
not to participate, you will be provided with a detailed list of resources that you will need to provide
for the student.



The TRA

The Department of Education provides a Textbook and Resource Allowance (TRA) to assist parents
with the cost of textbooks and other education resources for eligible Years 7 to 12 students.

For those students who are eligible to receive the TRA, the TRA will be applied to reduce the cost of
participation as shown in the table below. Thus the SRS invoice you receive will be the full cost of
participation in the SRS minus the TRA already held at the school.

Please be aware that there may be two lines of charges on your invoice indicating the GST inclusive
and GST exclusive fees depending on the resources supplied by the SRS .

Cost Breakdown

The diagrams below reflect how the TRA has been deducted from the SRS fee for eligible students
who have opted in to the Curriculum SRS.

$567.00 mmm $337.00 =— $230.00

If you have opted to pay for the SRS scheme you will be invoiced for the full amount of $230 of
which can be paid in installments of $130 Term 1, $50 in Term 2 and $50 in Term 3.

Financial Difficulty
If you would like to participate, but are experiencing financial difficulties, please contact the school
to arrange an appointment to discuss options. Any information that you provide will be confidential.

Release of resources

Resources will not be distributed until the full or first payment has been paid to the school. Any
unpaid invoices, will be managed according to the department’s Debt Management Procedure and
may result in the student being excluded from the scheme and/or from participating in extra-
curricular activities until payments are made.

Return of hired resources
A repair or replacement cost will be charged to the parent for any items that are damaged or not
returned.

Contact us
If you have any queries regarding the SRS and its inclusions, please contact and arrange an
appointment with:

Redcliffe State High School Phone: (07) 3897 1111



The Curriculum Student Resource Scheme Inclusions

The Curriculum Student Resource Scheme (SRS) is made up of two components. The components
are general items and resources for core and elective subjects. The tables below detail the SRS
inclusions for these components.

Type of Acquisition Value (to

General Items Resource Resource cost parent)
General Items

Administration of Scheme Hired $40.00 $40.00
Student ID Card Owned $10.00 $11.50
Printing Credit Used $10.00 $11.50
Creative Cloud Used $9.90 $871.07
Phone Pouch Owned $18.00 $18.00
(blank)
(blank) (blank)
Grand Total $87.90 $952.07
Subject Resource Resource cost parent)
Art $83.00 $2,452.95
Classroom Equipment Used $15.00 $1,500.00
Aprons Used $2.00 $30.00
Classroom Workbooks
and Worksheets x4 Owned $8.00 $8.00
Classroom Consumables Used $50.00 $840.00
Textbook - Creative
Inquiry Hired $8.00 $74.95
Business $33.98 $85.95
Classroom Workbooks
and Worksheets Owned $8.00 $8.00
Textbook - Unit 3 and 4
Business Hired $25.98 $77.95
Drama $57.00 $1,905.95
Recorded Performance -
Scattered Lives Used $3.00 $200.00
Recorded Performance -
Hoods Used $3.00 $200.00
Camera and Media Used $5.00 $300.00
Production Costs Used $10.00 $300.00
Classroom Workbooks
and Worksheets Owned $5.00 $5.00
Textbook - Black Skirt Hired $3.00 $25.00

Recorded Performance -
Paper Sky Used $2.00 $200.00



Drama

English

Ancient History

Textbook - Black Diggers Hired $3.00

Textbook - Hoods Hired $3.00

Textbook - Scattered Lives Hired $3.00

Textbook - Frank Sparrow Hired $3.00

Textbook - April Fools Hired $3.00

Textbook - Waiting for

Godot Hired $3.00

Costume and Prop - Hire

and Maintenance Used $5.00

Textbook - Media Hired $3.00
$393.55

Classroom Workbooks

and Worksheets Owned $7.00

Shakespeare (Play plus

translation) Macbeth Hired $12.50

Hamlet Hired $12.40

The Heart of My Mystery —
Experiencing Shakespeare

in the Classroom Hired $33.95
Move into English 1 -

Sadler Hired $35.00
Move into English 2 -

Sadler Hired $37.00
Move into English 3 -

Sadler Hired $35.00
English Skills Builder

Book 2 Hired $27.00
Texts in Action 2 - Sadler Hired $32.00
Analysis and Argument -

Cambridge Hired $33.00

The English Language
Workbook - Blaxwell and

Winch Hired $28.00

Visual Texts - Paul Grover Hired $24.90

Public Speaking and

Presentations - Jo Ryan  Hired $24.80

The Great Gatsby - F Scott

Fitzgerald Hired $12.00

Frankenstein — Novel Hired $15.00

Who Am I? - Nerrida

Lavery Hired $24.00
$71.00

Textbook - Unlocking the

Past Hired $19.00

Textbook - Senior Anicent

History for QLD Hired $20.00

Textbook - Ancient Rome:

Using Evidence Hired $10.00

Textbook - Antiquity 2 Hired $17.00

$25.95
$25.00

$25.00

$25.00
$25.00

$25.00

$500.00
$25.00
$393.55

$7.00

$12.50
$12.40

$33.95
$35.00
$37.00
$35.00
$27.00
$32.00

$33.00

$28.00
$24.90
$24.80

$12.00
$15.00

$24.00
$270.34

$76.50
$79.95

$39.99
$68.90



Ancient History
Modern History

Geography

Legal Studies

Early Childhood Studies

Social and Community
Studies

Tourism

Mathematical Methods ONLY

Specialist Mathematics ONLY

Physics

Classroom Workbooks
and Worksheets

Classroom Workbooks
and Worksheets
Textbook - Inquiry 2
Textbook - Senior Modern
History for QLD

Textbook - Turning Points:

Modern History Depth
Studies

Global Voices: Historical
Inquiries for the 21st
Century

Longman Atlas
Classroom Workbooks
and Worksheets
Textbook - Senior
Geography for QLD 1
Textbook - Senior
Geography for QLD 2

Classroom Workbooks
and Worksheets
Textbook - Investigating
Legal Studies for QLD

Classroom materials -
paint, paper etc
Classroom Workbooks
and Worksheets
Textbook - Birth to Big
School

Textbook - Childcare and
Development 3rd Edition

Calorie Fat and
Carbohydrate Counter
Classroom Workbooks
and Worksheets

Textbook - Fit for Life 1

Classroom Workbooks
and Worksheets

Textbook - Nelson Qmaths

12 Methods

Textbook - Nelson Qmaths

12 Specialist

Owned

Owned
Hired

Hired

Hired

Hired

Hired

Owned

Hired

Hired

Owned

Hired

Used

Owned

Hired

Hired

Hired

Owned
Hired

Owned

Hired

Hired

$5.00
$80.00

$5.00
$24.00

$20.00

$13.00

$18.00
$64.00
$15.00

$5.00
$22.00

$22.00
$25.00

$5.00

$20.00
$50.00

$10.00
$5.00

$17.00

$18.00
$13.50
$5.00

$5.00
$3.50
$5.00

$5.00
$20.00
$20.00
$20.00

$20.00
$65.00

$5.00
$302.84

$5.00
$94.95

$79.95

$50.95

$71.99
$243.85
$58.95

$5.00
$89.95

$89.95
$84.95

$5.00

$79.95
$157.00

$10.00
$5.00

$70.00

$72.00
$24.00
$5.00

$5.00
$14.00
$5.00

$5.00
$79.95
$79.95
$79.95

$79.95
$335.00



Physics

Biology

Chemistry

Psychology

Engineering

LabSkills

CAD/DRP

Textbook - Pearson
Physics 12

Lab consumables -
physics materials
Maintenace of lab
equipment

Classroom Workbooks
and Worksheets

Edrolo

Textbook - Pearson
Biology 12

Lab consumables -
biological materials
Classroom Workbooks
and Worksheets
Edrolo

Maintenance of lab
equipment

Textbook - Pearson
Chemistry 12
Classroom Workbooks
and Worksheets
Edrolo

Lab consumables -
experiment materials
Maintenance of lab
equipment

Textbook - Oxford
Psychology 12
Classroom Workbooks
and Worksheets
Edrolo

Maintenance of lab
equipment

Lab consumables -
engineering materials

(balsa wood, glue, cutting

tools)

Classroom Workbooks
and Worksheets
Maintenance of lab
equipment

Lab consumables -

chemicals and biological

materials

Classroom Workbooks
and Worksheets
Maintenance of lab
equipment

Camera and Media

Hired

Used

Used

Owned
Used

Hired

Used

Owned
Used

Used

Hired

Owned
Used

Used

Used

Hired

Owned
Used

Used

Used

Owned

Used

Used

Owned

Used

Used

$5.00
$5.00
$10.00

$12.00
$33.00
$75.50

$15.50
$5.00

$12.00
$33.00

$10.00
$65.00

$5.00

$12.00
$33.00

$5.00

$10.00
$60.00

$5.00

$12.00
$33.00

$10.00
$42.00

$20.00
$12.00

$10.00
$68.00

$50.00
$8.00

$10.00
$50.00
$5.00

$85.00
$5.00
$200.00

$12.00
$33.00
$335.00

$85.00
$5.00

$12.00
$33.00

$200.00
$335.00

$85.00

$12.00
$33.00

$5.00

$200.00
$330.00

$85.00

$12.00
$33.00

$200.00
$232.00

$20.00
$12.00

$200.00
$258.00

$50.00
$8.00

$200.00
$50.00
$5.00



CAD/DRP

MUS/MUP

VAP

MAP

Film and TV

PED

Production Costs and

Copyright Used
Classroom Workbooks

and Worksheets Owned
Costume and Prop - Hire

and Maintenance Used
Play text (TBC) Hired
Headphones Used
Guitars Used
Keyboards Used
Ukeleles Used
Manuscript Paper Owned

Replacement of Materials
for Instruments (Strings,
Drum Sticks) Used

Maintenance of Equipment Used

Sibelius Used
MusicScore Used
Sheet Music Used
Classroom Workbooks

and Worksheets x4 Owned

Recording and
Composition Equipment  Used
Sound Trap Music

Program Used
Classroom Equipment Used
Aprons Used
Classroom Workbooks

and Worksheets x4 Owned

Classroom Consumables Used

Media Staging and

Production Used
Cameras and Media

Consumables Hired
Classroom Workbooks

and Worksheets x4 Owned

Media Staging and

Production Used
Cameras and Media

Consumables Used
Classroom Workbooks

and Worksheets x4 Owned

Athletics equipment - Shot
put, discus, javelins,
markers, measuring tape Used

$30.00
$5.00

$5.00
$5.00
$85.00
$5.00
$5.00
$5.00
$5.00
$2.00

$5.00

$10.00
$12.00
$0.00
$5.00

$8.00
$12.00

$11.00
$75.00
$15.00

$2.00

$8.00

$50.00
$57.00

$15.00
$30.00

$12.00
$88.00

$40.00
$40.00

$8.00
$40.00

$5.00

$30.00
$5.00

$5.00
$5.00
$4,708.00
$45.00
$200.00
$1,000.00
$100.00
$20.00

$60.00

$2,000.00
$120.00
$0.00
$25.00

$8.00
$1,000.00

$130.00
$2,378.00
$1,500.00
$30.00

$8.00

$840.00
$1,312.00

$1,000.00
$300.00

$12.00
$5,008.00

$2,500.00
$2,500.00

$8.00
$1,834.90

$200.00



PED

Sport and Recreation

Accounting

Digital Solutions

Economics

Japanese

Biomechanics analysis
equipment - camera, ipad,

SD cards Used
Classroom Workbooks
and Worksheets Owned

Sporting equipment -
Volleyball, Touch,
Basketball, Badminton Used

Textbook - Senior Physcial
Education for Qld Oxford Hired
Textbook - Senior Physical
Education for Qid

Cambridge Hired

Sporting equipment -

Footballs, markers, oxtag

belts, basketballs Used
Fitness equipment -

ladders, viprs, bosu balls,

ladders, hurdles Used
Classroom Workbooks

and Worksheets Owned
Sporting equipment -

bocce, lawn bowls Used

Textbook - Qld Senior
Physical Education 3rd

Edition Mac Millan Hired
Textbook - QCE Units 1
and 2 Hired

Classroom Workbooks

and Worksheets Owned
Textbook - Unit 3 and 4
Accounting Hired
Accounting Software Hired
IPT Online Used
Reference Materials Used
Classroom Workbooks

and Worksheets Owned
Textbook - Unit 3 and 4

Digital Solutions Hired

Classroom Workbooks

and Worksheets Owned
Textbook - Unit 3 and 4

Economic Hired
Mirai 6 student book Hired
Classroom Workbooks

and Worksheets Owned

Textbook - litomo Senior Hired
Subscription - Education
Perfect Used

$5.00

$5.00

$15.00

$5.00

$5.00
$69.95

$5.00

$5.00
$5.00

$2.50

$2.50

$49.95
$70.98

$8.00

$25.98
$37.00
$41.98
$6.00
$2.00

$8.00

$25.98
$33.98

$8.00

$25.98
$83.25
$17.50

$20.00
$15.75

$30.00

$1,000.00

$5.00

$500.00

$69.95

$59.95
$1,013.95

$200.00

$500.00
$5.00

$200.00

$59.00

$49.95
$620.95

$8.00

$77.95
$535.00
$482.95
$297.00
$100.00

$8.00

$77.95
$85.95

$8.00

$77.95
$182.90
$69.95

$20.00
$62.95

$30.00



Mathematics

Essential English

Literature

Classroom Workbooks
and Worksheets

Student folders
Mini whiteboard +
whiteboard markers x2

Classroom Workbooks
and Worksheets

Move into English 1 -
Sadler

Move into English 2 -
Sadler

Move into English 3 -
Sadler

English Skills Builder
Book 2

Texts in Action 2 - Sadler
Analysis and Argument -
Cambridge

The English Language
Workbook - Blaxwell and
Winch

Visual Texts - Paul Grover
Public Speaking and
Presentations - Jo Ryan
The Story of Tom Brennan
-J. C. Burke

Who Am I? - Nerrida
Lavery

Classroom Workbooks
and Worksheets

Move into English 1 -
Sadler

Move into English 2 -
Sadler

Move into English 3 -
Sadler

English Skills Builder
Book 2

Texts in Action 2 - Sadler
Analysis and Argument -
Cambridge

The English Language
Workbook - Blaxwell and
Winch

Visual Texts - Paul Grover
Public Speaking and
Presentations - Jo Ryan
Hagseed - Margaret
Atwood

$11.90

Owned $5.00
Used $1.90
Used $5.00
$323.65

Owned $7.00
Hired $35.00
Hired $37.00
Hired $35.00
Hired $27.00
Hired $32.00
Hired $33.00
Hired $28.00
Hired $24.90
Hired $24.80
Hired $15.95
Hired $24.00
$374.89

Owned $7.00
Hired $35.00
Hired $37.00
Hired $35.00
Hired $27.00
Hired $32.00
Hired $33.00
Hired $28.00
Hired $24.90
Used $7.00

Hired $19.25

$16.90

$5.00
$1.90

$10.00
$323.65

$7.00
$35.00
$37.00
$35.00
$27.00
$32.00

$33.00

$28.00
$24.90
$24.80
$15.95

$24.00
$392.69

$7.00
$35.00
$37.00
$35.00
$27.00
$32.00

$33.00

$28.00
$24.90
$24.80

$19.25



Literature

Design

Mathematical General ONLY

The Tempest - William
Shakespeare
Contemporary Indigenous
Plays

The White Tiger - Aravind
Adiga

Who Am I? - Nerrida
Lavery

Folio resources

Modelling clays paints low
FD prototyping
Prototyping

Workshop and equipment
use

Design consumables

Textbook - Nelson Qmaths
12 General

Hired

Hired

Hired

Hired

Used

Used
Used

Used
Used

Hired

$10.75
$34.99
$20.00

$24.00
$35.00
$10.00

$10.00
$5.00

$5.00
$5.00

$20.00

$20.00

$10.75
$34.99
$20.00

$24.00
$90.00
$20.00

$10.00
$30.00

$20.00
$10.00

$79.95

$79.95



